HALTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

Municipal Building,

) Kingsway,
~N\_ i
H A LTO N 4 July 2017

BOROUGH COUNCIL

TO:

MEMBERS OF THE HALTON
BOROUGH COUNCIL

You are hereby summoned to attend an Ordinary Meeting of the Halton
Borough Council to be held in the Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall on
Wednesday, 12 July 2017 commencing at 6.30 p.m. for the purpose of
considering and passing such resolution(s) as may be deemed necessary or
desirable in respect of the matters mentioned in the Agenda.

D W (L

Chief Executive



Item No.

-AGENDA-

1. COUNCIL MINUTES

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

3. THE MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

5. LEADER'S REPORT

6. MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE BOARD

a)
b)

c)

16 March 2017
20 April 2017

15 June 2017

7. MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

8. QUESTIONS ASKED UNDER STANDING ORDER 8

9. MATTERS REQUIRING A DECISION OF THE COUNCIL

a)

b)

c)

Extension of Brindley Cafe (Minute EXB 14 refers)

Executive Board considered the attached report.
RECOMMENDED: That Council include £80,000 within the
2017/18 Capital Programme for this scheme, to be funded as
outlined in paragraph 5.1 of the report.

Annual Reports of the Policy and Performance Boards

Annual Report of the Standards Committee (Minute STC 2
refers)

10. MINUTES OF THE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARDS
AND THE BUSINESS EFFICIENCY BOARD

a)
b)
c)
d)

Children, Young People and Families
Employment, Learning, Skills and Community
Health

Safer

Page No.

SEE MINUTE
BOOK

SEE MINUTE
BOOK

SEE MINUTE
BOOK

9-50

51-54

SEE MINUTE
BOOK



11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

e) Corporate Services

f)  Business Efficiency Board
COMMITTEE MINUTES

a) Development Control

b) Regulatory

c) Appeals Panel

NOTICE OF MOTION - SUPPORT OF THE VOTES AT 16
CAMPAIGN

NOTICE OF MOTION - THE SUN NEWSPAPER
NOTICE OF MOTION - DYING TO WORK

NOTICE OF MOTION - DIGNITY IN SOCIAL CARE -
IMPROVING SOCIAL CARE SERVICES AND JOBS

SEE MINUTE
BOOK

55 - 56

57 - 58

59 - 60

61 - 62



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 Agenda ltem 9a

REPORT TO: Executive Board

DATE: 15 June 2017

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Enterprise, Community &

Resources

PORTFOLIO: Community & Sport

SUBJECT: Extension of Brindley Café

WARD(S) Mersey

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To consider a proposal for the extension of the Brindley Theatre
café, in order to provide improved facilities for customers and
opportunities to generate additional income.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That

1) the proposal for the extension of the Brindley Theatre
café facility, as outlined in the report and appendices, be
approved; and

2) Council be asked to include £80,000 within the 2017/18
Capital Programme for this scheme, to be funded as
outlined in paragraph 5.1.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 The Brindley Theatre opened in September 2004. Since then visitor
numbers have increased. In the last 5 years that increase has
accelerated and the Brindley Theatre in 2016 sold 85,985 tickets.
Many people also visit The Brindley Theatre without buying tickets
for the sole purpose of visiting the café.

3.2 Currently the café is able to seat 40 people. It has remained
unaltered since the Brindley opened in 2004. At peak times all of the
seats become occupied very quickly and many potential customers
leave without purchasing any food or beverages. This represents a
loss of income for the Council. When popular sell out shows are on
the facility is unable to meet all of the demand, which further
reduces the income generation opportunities.

3.3 By extending the café as suggested in appendix 1 and 2 seating

space for 80 would be created. This doubles the current seating
provision. This would allow more produce to be sold thereby



3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

4.0

4.1

5.0

5.1

5.2

Page 2

increasing the profitability of the café. A better food offer could be
provided. This could include pre-theatre meals which the current
facilities are unable to offer due to space constraints.

The works will include the
[...]
tail the
performance of the reporting departments. Issues which were
overseen during the year included:

e Accident statistics
e Sickness and absence
e School catering and the operation of the Stadium.

WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17

During 2016/17, the Board retained the Topic Group overseeing
the operation of the Council’s Discretionary Support Scheme. A
further group was set up later in the year to consider the TUC’s
Dying to Work document, and its relationship with the Council’s

MR/AC

5




Page 22

Absence Management Policy. A meeting took place in March,
when issues were thoroughly ventilated.

Members are presently giving consideration to adding a further
Topic Group for the 2017/18 Municipal Year.

MR/AC




Page 23

ANNUAL REPORT
EMPLOYMENT, LEARNING, SKILLS AND COMMUNITY
POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD

APRIL 2016 — MARCH 2017

INTRODUCTION FROM THE CHAIR, COUNCILLOR ANDREW MACMANUS

At the bi-annual review of the composition of the board | was appointed as Chair and
Councillor Sue Edge as the Vice Chair. Four members of the board left and were replaced.

I would to thank the outgoing councillors for their many years of service to the board and
thank Sue for her 6 years service as Chair.

At the start of the year an induction programme was arranged for the new members to the
board.

Administratively there were 2 changes. Members are invited to have an input in the agenda
setting process and the agenda is now arranged under the themes aligned with the board’s
responsibilities.

The Board is assisted in its scrutiny role by the hard work and support of Member Services
and the officers who supply the reports that enable the Board to carry out its duty effectively.
| am particularly grateful for the support given to me by the lead officers Wesley Rourke and
Chris Patino.

I would like to thank members for their active contributions to the meetings and their
participation in the topic group.

The Borough continues to work increasingly as part of the Liverpool City Regi
[...]
Abuse team within Community Safety continues to
challenge the issues faced; educating and informing, reporting and scrutinizing and
supporting and facilitating. The Board continue to commend the continued work
undertaken to reduce incidence and support victims.

The Board received an update in February on the progress made towards
achieving the White Ribbon Local Authority Award for Halton. The principles of the
award were that local authorities should express a commitment to involving men in
anti-violence against women group and produce a preliminary action plan on how
this commitment would be achieved. The Board expressed continuing support for
the progress made towards achieving the White Ribbon Local Authority Award for
Halton.

The Board have noted that there is potential for Cheshire becoming the first county
to have all local authorities and the police receive corporate status.

SAFEGUARDING ADULTS

The Board retain an overview of the safeguarding of adults across Halton and
received performance figures in respect of this.

A presentation was also received by North West Ambulance Service. To provide
information on a scheme which aimed to identify and engage with frequent service
callers. It was noted that there had been a substantial increase in demand for the
ambulance service and this model was developed to help address that demand.

Individual teams for each area consisted of a specialist paramedic, the specialist
role was to contact these frequent callers and implement an intervention method. It
was reported that, due to the success of the scheme, Central Government had
increased funding and the some CCG'’s had also funded an additional

post. Members were pleased to note that the provision of two Urgent Care Centres
in Halton had assisted the ambulance service with regard to demand on the
service and had helped reduce demand for Accident and Emergency services.




Page 50

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

The geography of Halton, and some of the issues this creates, was a running
theme of the reports heard by the Board.

At our February meeting the Board received a presentation from the Emergency
Planning Team which highlighted the Teams key duties and responsibilities,
statutory duties, the Civil Contingencies Act 2004, Control of Major Accident
Hazard Regulations (COMAH) 2015, key plans in place to ensure resilience within
Halton, exercises that take place at COMAH sites in the borough, implications for
the Council of the Major Accident Hazard Pipeline (MAHP) Regulations 1996,
details of Emergency Centres and work with partners. In addition the team had
responded to a number of major incidents in the previous 12 months, from
incidents at Residential Care Homes, Silver Jubilee Bridge and major fires in the
Borough.

The Council’s plans to safeguard the welfare of residents during the Mischief
Night/Halloween period and during Bonfire Night (Operation Treacle) are received
annually, and feedback emphasised again that the proactive approach taken was
successful.

SAFER HALTON PARTNERSHIP

The Board continue to monitor and note the actions of the Partnership, ensuring
that significant agenda items are brought to PPB for scrutiny. Feedback from the
Board is, in turn, made to the Partnership via my attendance at Partnership
meetings.

CHESHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL

The Board received regular updates on the Police and Crime Panel, including
taking the opportunity to comment on the Police and Crime Commissioners Annual
Report.

A new operating model within Cheshire Police was introduced last year and the
Board was pleased that two LPUs were formed in Halton. Overall, despite £38
million of cuts in government grant, policing in Halton was felt to be working well
and the new Police & Crime Commissioner has a productive working relationship
with the Council.




Page 51 Agenda Item 9c

REPORT TO: Standards Committee

DATE: 1 February 2017

REPORTING OFFICER: Operational Director, Legal and Democratic

Services/Monitoring Officer

PORTFOLIO: Leader

SUBJECT: Standards Committee Annual Report

WARDS: Borough-Wide

1.0

11

2.0

3.0
3.1

3.2

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

To summarise the work of the Committee in the last municipal year.

RECOMMENDATION: That the report be noted and referred to Council for
information.

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

Throughout the year Standards Committee was made up of nine elected members,
Councillors P Lloyd Jones (Chair), M Bradshaw, Cassidy, Cole, J Lowe, McDermott,
T Mclnerney, Parker and Wainwright. In addition, there were two co-opted
independent members, Mr Tony Luxton and Mrs Anita Morris. There were also two
co-opted Parish Council Members, Mr S Cluff and Rev Canon D Felix. The Council’s
three independent members under the provisions of the Localism Act were all
reappointed at Annual Council in May 2016. These were Professor David Norman,
Mrs Diane Howard and Mr Roy Radley. All were invited to each meeting. The
Committee met on one occasion during the year.

The role of the Standards Committee is to:
- Help Councillor and Co-opted members to observe the Members’ Code of Conduct.

- Promote and maintain a high standard of conduct by Councillors, Co-opted
Members and Church and Parent Governor representatives.

- Advise the Council on the adoption or revision of the Members’ Code of Conduct.
- Monitor the operation of the Members’ Code of Conduct.
- Provide training to Councillors and Co-opted Members on matters relating to

Members’ conduct.

- Deal with complaints against Councillors and Parish Councillors.



3.3

4.0

4.1

5.0

5.1

6.0
6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

Page 52

- Deal with matters concerning politically restricted posts.

- Deal with dispensations relating to Declarations of Interest.

At the meeting in February 2016, Members considered the Annual Report, setting out
an update on the Standards regime.

The Committee considered a report of the Operational Director Legal and
Democratic Services/Monitoring Officer on the Council’s Whistleblowing Policy, in so
far as it related to the work of the Standards Committee. Lisa Driscoll, Policy Officer,
addressed the Committee on the current version of the Policy and it was noted that
as part of the annual review of the Council’s Constitution, the Policy was kept under
review as regards best practice, the outcome of legal cases and model practice
demonstrated by other local authorities or public bodies.

The Committee also received a report dealing with issues which had arisen in other
parts of the country, which provided an insight into the kind of matters faced and the
manner in which they had been dealt with. A verbal report was given on local issues,
which indicated that no matters had been brought to the attention of the Monitoring
Officer which required a formal investigation.

POLICY IMPLICATIONS

None.

OTHER IMPLICATIONS

None.

IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

Children and Young People in Halton

None.

Employment Learning and Skills in Halton
None

A Healthy Halton

None.

A Safer Halton

None.



Page 53

6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal

None.

7.0 RISK ANALYSIS

7.1 No risks have been identified which require controlled measures.

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

8.1 None.

9.0 A LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE LOCAL
GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

9.1 There are no background papers within the meaning of the Act.



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 55 Agenda ltem 12

NOTICE OF MOTION
To be submitted to the meeting of Full Council to be held on:

12 July 2017 in accordance with Standing Order Number 6.

Name (in capitals) Signature

Proposer: Councillor ;
Stef Nelson > Nolse

Seconder: Councillor {“ s
Ron Hignett P -

Support of the Votes at 16 Campaign

The Council notes that currently 1.5 million 16 and 17 year olds are denied
the vote in public elections in the UK and that the campaign to lower the
voting age is supported by thousands of young people across the UK.
Furthermore, we note that following a nationwide consultation, the UK Youth
Parliament supported lowering voting to 16 years of age as their national
campaign.

This Council believes that:

1] 16 and 17 year olds are knowledgeable and passionate about the world in
which they live and are as capable of engaging in the democratic system as
any other citizen.

2] Lowering the voting age to 16, combined with strong citizenship education,
would empower young people to better engage in society and influence
decisions that will define their future;

3] People who can consent to medical treatment, work full-time, pay taxes, get
married or enter a civil partnership and join the armed forces should also have
the same voting rights as people aged over 18.

This Council resolves to:

Write to the Secretary of State for Communities & Local Government, asking
that given their actions in lowering voting for the Scottish Referendum,
government agree to now also extend the right to vote from 16 years of age
for all other elections.

Continue to work with all Halton Schools and Colleges to enhance citizenship
as part of the educational curriculum and to promote interest of young people
in both local and parliamentary democracy.



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 57 Agenda ltem 13

NOTICE OF MOTION
To be submitted to the meeting of Full Council to be held on:

12 July 2017 in accordance with Standing Order Number 6.

Name (in capitals) Signature
Proposer: Councillor -//’ 7
Kevan Wainwright Ae 1/—\_%‘ =
Seconder: Councillor A~ ' /’
Dave Cargill b Cove f)
e

The Sun Newspaper

This Council expresses its support for the families of the Hillsborough disaster
that tragically occurred at Sheffield on the 15" April 1989.

This disaster directly affected families at Halton and we commend the
continuing efforts of relatives and friends of the victims of the disaster in their
search for justice. It is this Council's hope that in due course the conclusions
reached by the Hillsborough inquest will come to finally result in justice for the
victims of this tragedy.

Further, we understand the continuing feelings being expressed by people
throughout the Liverpool City Region at the inaccurate and hurtful reporting of
the disaster by The Sun newspaper and support the efforts to raise
awareness of this by the campaign ‘Total Eclipse of the Sun’.



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 59 Agenda Iltem 14

NOTICE OF MOTION
To be submitted to the meeting of Full Council to be held on:

12 July 2017 in accordance with Standing Order Number 6.

Name (in capitals) Signature

Proposer: Councillor ‘ .]m .
Mike Wharton \\(\ WRadla

Seconder: Councillor ey
Chris Loftus - /(/ %’

z
Dying to Work

This Council notes the suggestion by the TUC in its Dying to Work
document that terminally ill employees are not currently protected
under national disability legislation and can therefore be dismissed
if they are no longer able to conduct their role with reasonable
adjustments. This could mean that terminally ill people can be
subjected to stressful assessments, subsequent dismissal and the
loss of death in-service benefits - all following the diagnosis of a
terminal illness.

This Council believes in the dignity of work, and that those
receiving a terminal diagnosis should not be forced out of work.
This Council believes that there should be additional Government
protection for terminally ill employees, from the point of diagnosis.
This Council resolves to continue to treat staff members who
receive a terminal diagnosis with dignity, and to make adjustments
to ensure that they are able to stay in work as long as they wish.

Council therefore agrees to support the TUC's 'Dying to Work
Campaign' currently being developed and that the Chief Executive
writes to Derek Twigg MP, Mike Amesbury MP and the work and
pensions minister, to request that they support new legislation
currently being drawn up which:

- seeks to ensure that terminally ill workers are covered by
Protective Rights at Work in line with those workers covered by
pregnancy/maternity rights;

- seeks to protect death in service benefits: and

- seeks to allow workers with terminal illness to die with dignity.



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 61 Agenda Item 15

NOTICE OF MOTION
To be submitted to the meeting of Full Council to be held on:

12 July 2017 in accordance with Standing Order Number 6.

Name (in capitals) Signature
Proposer: Councillor S )
il
Seconder: Councillor ~ AL
bAS_

Dignity in Social Care - Improving Social Care Services and Jobs

This Council notes with alarm the continuing crisis of social care underfunding
that makes it hard for local authorities and provider organisations to ensure
decent jobs and quality services.

This Council supports in principle the provisions of UNISON's Ethical &
Residential care charters. The Council intends to implement the charters at
the earliest practicable opportunity, recognising that some aspects of the
charters may require additional funding.

This Council welcomes the additional short term funding that the Government
pledged for social care in the 2017 budget but notes that this does not go far
enough and does not represent a sustainable solution.

This Council welcomes UNISON's Care Workers for Change campaign
initiative which aims to expand union membership within the sector to give
care workers the support and confidence to lead the public-facing campaign
to increase central Government funding and improve employee relations
within the sector.

This Council undertakes to encourage care providers we currently
commission or purchase provision from and require care providers we
commission or purchase provision from in future to:-

1) Respect the right of care staff to organise a union in their workplace
and do nothing to undermine the reasonable efforts of staff to organise
a union.

2) Allow access to accredited union representatives and officials for
membership recruitment activity. Provider organisations should engage
positively with union requests for access to staff and, where necessary,
agree arrangements that do not disrupt service delivery.



Page 62

3) Pursue a partnership approach to employment relations. We would
expect the provider to engage constructively with the union including a
recognition and facilities agreement to underpin collective working.

4) Work with the providers and unions to pursue our shared objective of
achieving the provisions of the UNISON ethical care charters.

The Council will write to all current providers of Council-commissioned care
services at the earliest opportunity to advise them of our expectation that they
support the above points (1-4)



	Agenda
	9a Extension of Brindley Cafe (Minute EXB 14 refers)
	BrindleyAppend1.pdf
	BrindleyAppend2.pdf

	9b Annual Reports of the Policy and Performance Boards
	Chairman's Annual Report - 12.06.17, 12/06/2017 Children Young People and Families Policy and Performance Board
	Corporate PPB Annual Report, 06/06/2017 Corporate Policy and Performance Board
	ELSC26June17AnnRep.docx, 26/06/2017 Employment, Learning and Skills, and Community Policy and Performance Board
	EUR Annual Report 2017
	Annual Report.docx, 20/06/2017 Health Policy and Performance Board
	SHP PPB Annual report 1617

	9c Annual Report of the Standards Committee (Minute STC 2 refers)
	12 Notice of Motion - Support of The Votes at 16 Campaign
	13 Notice of Motion - The Sun Newspaper
	14 Notice of Motion - Dying to Work
	15 Notice of Motion - Dignity in Social Care - Improving Social Care Services and Jobs



Minutes of the meeting


COUNCIL 
 
At a meeting of the Council on Wednesday, 12 July 2017 in the Council Chamber, 
Runcorn Town Hall 
 

 
Present: Councillors A. Lowe, Abbott, S. Baker, M. Bradshaw, J. Bradshaw, 
D. Cargill, Cassidy, Cole, Dennett, Fry, C. Gerrard, J. Gerrard, Gilligan, Harris, 
P. Hignett, R. Hignett, S. Hill, V. Hill, Horabin, Jones, M. Lloyd Jones, 
P. Lloyd Jones, C. Loftus, K. Loftus, Logan, J. Lowe, McDermott, A. McInerney, 
T. McInerney, Morley, Nelson, Parker, Philbin, Polhill, N. Plumpton Walsh, 
June Roberts, Sinnott, G. Stockton, J. Stockton, Thompson, Wainwright, Wall, 
Wallace, Wharton, Woolfall and Zygadllo  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillors  E. Cargill, Edge, Howard, MacManus, Nolan, 
Osborne, C. Plumpton Walsh, Joe Roberts, Rowe and Wright 
 
Absence declared on Council business:  None 
 
Officers present: I. Leivesley, M. Vasic, M. Reaney and A. Scott 
 
Also in attendance:  Four members of the public 

 

 Action 
COU14 COUNCIL MINUTES  
  
  The minutes of the meeting of Council held on 19 

May 2017, having been circulated, were taken as read and 
signed as a correct record. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting be 
confirmed and adopted. 

 

   
COU15 THE MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
  
  The Mayor made the following announcements:- 

 

 A new display board had been installed in the 
Council Chamber, which contained the names of 
the Leaders of Halton Borough Council since 
1974; and  

 He had attended an exhibition at Lunts Heath 
Primary School based on the storybook ‘The Night 
Garden’ and had been presented with a ceramic 
wall hanging, made by the children. 

 

   
COU16 LEADER'S REPORT  
  
  The Leader made the following announcements:-  

  



 

 He had attended the opening ceremony of the 
new Alstom facility which was a centre for train 
modernisation and manufacture, and  which 
had created 200 jobs for local people. A new 
skills training academy on the site was due to 
open in September 2017; 

 He reported that the Budget Working Group 
had met to consider and identify savings of 
£10m which needed to be achieved for 
2018/19. He assured everyone that every 
effort would be made to minimise the impact 
on essential services which the Council 
provides in the Borough. 

   
COU17 MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE BOARD  
  
  The Council considered the minutes of the meetings 

of executive Board on 16 March 2017, 20 April 2017 and 15 
June 2017. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the minutes be received. 

 

   
COU18 MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD  
  
  The Council considered the minutes of the Health and 

Wellbeing Board meeting held on 29 March 2017. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the minutes be received. 

 

   
COU19 QUESTIONS ASKED UNDER STANDING ORDER 8  
  
  It was noted that no questions had been submitted 

under Standing Order No.8. 
 

   
COU20 EXTENSION OF BRINDLEY CAFE (MINUTE EXB 14 

REFERS) 
 

  
  The Council considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, on a 
proposed extension of the Brindley Theatre Café to provide 
improved facilities for customers and to provide 
opportunities to generate additional income. 
 
 RESOLVED: That Council approve the inclusion of 
£80,000 within the Capital Programme for the scheme, to be 
funded as outlined in paragraph 5.1 of the report. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
Enterprise, 
Community and 
Resources  

   



COU21 ANNUAL REPORTS OF THE POLICY AND 
PERFORMANCE BOARDS 

 

  
 The Council considered the report of the Scrutiny Co-

ordinator, outlining the Annual Reports for each of the Policy 
and Performance Boards (PPBs) for 2016/17, which had 
been submitted and which outlined their work and made 
recommendations for future work programmes. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the 2016/17 Annual Reports, 
submitted from the Policy and Performance Boards, be 
received. 

 

   
COU22 ANNUAL REPORT OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

(MINUTE STC 2 REFERS) 
 

  
 Standards Committee had considered the attached 

report of the Operational Director, Legal and Democratic 
Services/Monitoring Officer, which summarised the work of 
the Standards Committee in its Annual Report. 
 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 

   
(N.B. Councillor Joan Lowe and Councillor Alan Lowe declared a 
Disclosable Other Interest in Minute HEA 10 on the Health Policy and 
Performance Board minutes as their son’s partner worked for a 
domiciliary care provider in Halton) 

 

  
COU23 MINUTES OF THE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE 

BOARDS AND THE BUSINESS EFFICIENCY BOARD 
 

  
  The Council considered the reports of the following 

Boards in the period since the meeting of Council on 8 
March 2017:- 
 

 Children, Young People and Families; 

 Employment, Learning and Skills and Community; 

 Health; 

 Safer; 

 Corporate; and  

 Business Efficiency Board. 
 
In moving each set of minutes, the respective Chair’s 

made the following comments:- 
 

 The Healthy Child Programme had contributed to 
a number of child health improvements such as a 
decrease in infant mortality rates and an increase 
in immunisations; 

 The progress made towards Halton achieving the 

 



White Ribbon Award and the potential for 
Cheshire to become the first county to have all 
local authorities and police service receive 
corporate status; 

 The Corporate Policy and Performance Board 
had received a verbal report on security of the 
Council’s ICT systems, following the global cyber 
attack in May 2017. Members and Staff were 
reminded of the need to remain vigilant when 
using Council IT equipment. 

   
COU24 COMMITTEE MINUTES  
  
  The Council considered the reports of the following 

Committees in the period since the meeting of Council on 8 
March 2017:- 
 

 Development Control; 

 Regulatory; and 

 Appeals Panel. 

 

   
COU25 NOTICE OF MOTION - SUPPORT OF THE VOTES AT 16 

CAMPAIGN 
 

  
 Support of The Votes at 16 Campaign 

 
 Council considered a Notice of Motion submitted in 
accordance with Standing Order Number 6. 
 
 The following motion was proposed by Councillor Stef 
Nelson and seconded by Councillor Ron Hignett:- 
 
“The Council notes that currently 1.5 million 16 and 17 year 

olds are denied the vote in public elections in the UK and 

that the campaign to lower the voting age is supported by 

thousands of young people across the UK. Furthermore, we 

note that following a nationwide consultation, the UK Youth 

Parliament supported lowering voting to 16 years of age as 

their national campaign. 

This Council believes that: 

1]  16 and 17 year olds are knowledgeable and passionate 

about the world in which they live and are as capable of 

engaging in the democratic system as any other citizen. 

2] Lowering the voting age to 16, combined with strong 

citizenship education, would empower young people to 

better engage in society and influence decisions that will 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



define their future;  

3] People who can consent to medical treatment, work full-

time, pay taxes, get married or enter a civil partnership and 

join the armed forces should also have the same voting 

rights as people aged over 18.  

This Council resolves to: 

Write to the Secretary of State for Communities and Local 

Government, asking that given their actions in lowering 

voting for the Scottish Referendum, Government agree to 

now also extend the right to vote from 16 years of age for all 

other elections. 

Continue to work with all Halton Schools and Colleges to 

enhance citizenship as part of the educational curriculum 

and to promote interest of young people in both local and 

parliamentary democracy”. 

RESOLVED: That the Motion be agreed. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chief Executive  

   
COU26 NOTICE OF MOTION - THE SUN NEWSPAPER  
  
 The Sun Newspaper 

 
Council considered a Notice of Motion submitted in 
accordance with Standing Order Number 6. 
 
 The following motion was proposed by Councillor 
Kevan Wainwright and seconded by Councillor Dave 
Cargill:- 
 
“This Council expresses its support for the families of the 

Hillsborough disaster that tragically occurred at Sheffield on 

the 15th April 1989.  

 This disaster directly affected families at Halton and we 

commend the continuing efforts of relatives and friends of 

the victims of the disaster in their search for justice. It is this 

Council’s hope that in due course the conclusions reached 

by the Hillsborough inquest will come to finally result in 

justice for the victims of this tragedy.  

 Further, we understand the continuing feelings being 

expressed by people throughout the Liverpool City Region at 

the inaccurate and hurtful reporting of the disaster by The 

Sun newspaper and support the efforts to raise awareness 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



of this by the campaign ‘Total Eclipse of the Sun’ “. 

 RESOLVED: That the Motion be agreed. 

 
Chief Executive  

COU27 NOTICE OF MOTION - DYING TO WORK  
  
 Dying to Work 

 
Council considered a Notice of Motion submitted in 
accordance with Standing Order Number 6. 
 
 The following motion was proposed by Councillor 
Mike Wharton and seconded by Councillor Chris Loftus:- 
 
“This Council notes the suggestion by the TUC in its Dying 
to Work document that terminally ill employees are not 
currently protected under national disability legislation and 
can therefore be dismissed if they are no longer able to 
conduct their role with reasonable adjustments. This could 
mean that terminally ill people can be subjected to stressful 
assessments, subsequent dismissal and the loss of death 
in-service benefits - all following the diagnosis of a terminal 
illness. 
 
This Council believes in the dignity of work, and that those 
receiving a terminal diagnosis should not be forced out of 
work. 
 
This Council believes that there should be additional 
Government protection for terminally ill employees, from the 
point of diagnosis. 
 
This Council resolves to continue to treat staff members who 
receive a terminal diagnosis with dignity, and to make 
adjustments to ensure that they are able to stay in work as 
long as they wish.   

Council therefore agrees to support the TUC's 'Dying to 
Work Campaign' currently being developed, and that the 
Chief Executive writes to Derek Twigg MP, Mike Amesbury 
MP and the Work and Pensions Minister, to request that 
they support new legislation currently being drawn up which: 

- seeks to ensure that terminally ill workers are 
covered by Protective Rights at Work in line with 
those workers covered by pregnancy/maternity rights; 

- seeks to protect death in service benefits; and  

- seeks to allow workers with terminal illness to die 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



with dignity “. 

 RESOLVED: That the Motion be agreed. 

 
 
Chief Executive  

   
(N.B. Councillor Charlotte Gerrard declared a Disclosable Other 
Interest in the following item of business as she was a member of 
UNISON and employed as a Social Worker with Lancashire County 
Council) 

 

  
COU28 NOTICE OF MOTION - DIGNITY IN SOCIAL CARE - 

IMPROVING SOCIAL CARE SERVICES AND JOBS 
 

  
 Dignity in Social Care – Improving Social Care Services 

and Jobs 
 

Council considered a Notice of Motion submitted in 
accordance with Standing Order Number 6. 
 
 The following motion was proposed by Councillor Bill 
Woolfall and seconded by Councillor Pauline Sinnott:- 
 
“This Council notes with alarm the continuing crisis of social 
care underfunding that makes it hard for local authorities 
and provider organisations to ensure decent jobs and quality 
services.     
 
This Council supports in principle the provisions of 
UNISON’s Ethical and Residential care charters. The 
Council intends to implement the charters at the earliest 
practicable opportunity, recognising that some aspects of 
the charters may require additional funding.  
 
This Council welcomes the additional short term funding that 
the Government pledged for social care in the 2017 budget 
but notes that this does not go far enough and does not 
represent a sustainable solution.  
 
This Council welcomes UNISON’s Care Workers for Change 
campaign initiative which aims to expand union membership 
within the sector to give care workers the support and 
confidence to lead the public-facing campaign to increase 
central Government funding and improve employee relations 
within the sector.   
 
This Council undertakes to encourage care providers we 
currently commission or purchase provision from and require 
care providers we commission or purchase provision from in 
future to:- 
 

1) Respect the right of care staff to organise a union in 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



their workplace and do nothing to undermine the 

reasonable efforts of staff to organise a union.  

2) Allow access to accredited union representatives and 

officials for membership recruitment activity. Provider 

organisations should engage positively with union 

requests for access to staff and, where necessary, 

agree arrangements that do not disrupt service 

delivery. 

3) Pursue a partnership approach to employment 

relations.  We would expect the provider to engage 

constructively with the union including a recognition 

and facilities agreement to underpin collective 

working.    

4) Work with the providers and unions to pursue our 

shared objective of achieving the provisions of the 

UNISON ethical care charters. 

The Council would write to all current providers of Council-
commissioned care services at the earliest opportunity to 
advise them of our expectation that they support the above 
points (1-4)” 
 
 RESOLVED: That the Motion be agreed. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chief Executive  

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 7.17 p.m. 


